

GAHC010103502025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2795/2025**

ALL ASSAM OTHER BACKWARD CLASSES ASSOCIATION  
REP. BY ITS GEN. SECRETARY,  
BHABANATH NATH, AGE-49YRS,  
S/O- JOY RAM NATH,  
H.O- KAMALAKANTA BARUA BHAWAN,  
SURYAKANTA BARUAH PATH,  
DISPUR, DIST- KAMRUP METRO,  
ASSAM, PIN-781022

GUWAHATI

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
SIVASAGAR

ASSAM  
PIN-785640

5:THE ADDL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
SIVSAGAR  
ASSAM

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
TINSUKIA  
ASSAM

7:THE ADDL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
TINSUKIA  
ASSAM

8:TAI AHOM WELFARE SOCIETY  
REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT

H.O. AT SONAIGHULI  
DAKSHIN GAON ROAD

KAMRUP METRO  
ASSAM  
PIN-78104

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR P H KONWAR, MR S BORTHAKUR,P KHATANAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

**BEFORE**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 09.09.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. P. Khataniar appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 06.09.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 8 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process on 02.06.2025 & 19.07.2025 respectively.

Now, in respect of the aforesaid notices issued to the respondent No. 8, it has been

observed as follows:–

(i) *In respect of the notice issued through registered post with A/D, it appears that the notice has been received un-served with the following postal remark:–“Addressee Can't located”.*

(ii) *In respect of the notice issued through usual process, it appears that the process server's report of respondent No. 8 has been received by the concerned section and placed at Flag-'RS'. The said service report states that the respond No. 8 could be located at the given address. Upon enquiry, the local people have informed that without the proper house number or the landmarks etc, it will be inconvenient for them to provide any input regarding the address of respondent No. 8.*

In view of the above, **Mr. P. Khataniar, the learned counsel for the petitioner appearing before the Lawazima Court today prays for service of notice upon the respondent No. 8 through dasti mode.**

In view of the aforementioned prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, this Lawazima Court is of the view that the instant matter shall be placed before the Hon'ble Court for necessary directions.

As such, the A.O.(J) of the concerned section is directed to take necessary steps for placing the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**